This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

# The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

**Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com** 

FILE TITLE/NUMBER/VOLUME:	KDACETONE (LIMUFF) [ 1 VOI)
	Support
•	50-124-28/2

INCLUSIVE DATES: 9 Apr 1963 - 28 Oct 1971

CUSTODIAL UNIT/LOCATION: CI/EXO
ROOM: DII

DELETIONS, IF ANY: Wone

DATE RECEIVED	DATE RETURNED	REVIEWED BY (PRINT NAME)	SIGNATURE OF REVIEWING OFFICIAL
			NOT REVIEWED BY HSCA
•	······································		**************************************
A Marie & Transport	- <del></del>	надарин нь авто нь <sub>авт</sub> олиров во во пред на надава и выдоления на постоя во	
·		чандатт <u>андаттория чанда тт- 4- шидарин</u> данда дара часаталы гасаталы гасаталын жана жана жана жана жана жана жа	
-			
		-	
			and the control of th
		- The second section of the second section of the second second second section section section section section	
		terminantia anno anno anno anno anno anno anno an	e deputing of a second
	•		perille-de-revenue amainme et majorqui librishia aggesta me e evenue e rellike i invensión fall minassama anten america
	·		anders spin helm i fig de mystek ennegemenging spinsenge spinsenge spinsen in mystek et mystek mengandagan begreen programmen spinsengen begreen begre
			·

NO DOCUMENTS MAY BE COPIED OR REMOVED FROM THIS FILE.

# CONFIDENTIAL

# NOTICE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN PROCESSED AND RETIRED. DO NOT

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO IP/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

PORM 2502

(7-13)

	•		RET			_			
ROM: (Headquarters component)	***************************************				·				
WH/1 Mexico	~ <del>1/1-Addition</del>			-				FILE REQUEST	`
				,,,,,	100 111.00			·	į
IP/AN TO : (Station/Base)			FROM:	mi	islaal		<del></del>		*
•	S.C	. 0:4		•	•				
Chief of Station,		RMATION F	4			cern Hen	118P	here Divis	31on
COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12.  ITEM 3 -ALL FILE TITLES MUST BE STEF APPEAR ON THE FIELD COPIES AND ON MA  ITEM 6-ALL REMARKS MUST BE STERILE.  ITEM 7 AND 8 - USE FIRST THREE LETTEL BOLS FOR FIELD STATIONS AND LIST	RILE SINCE CHINE LIS	THEY WILL	ITEM ANY LATE ALSO QUES IN A	FILE D TO D BE STED.	ENTER ( S. SUCH THE FILL USED TO TO IDEN OR TO MA	AS 201 OR E COVERED B GIVE REASON TIFY THE TYP KE OTHER EX	PROJ Y TH IS FO PE OF PLAN	AMENDING A TITL ECT FILES THAT A IS REQUEST ITEM IR THE ACTION BE MATERIAL TO BE ATORY REMARKS SIGN ALL FILE ACT	IRE RE- 10 MAY ING RE- PLACED
MENTS ACCORDING TO ESTABLISHED NUI			QUES	STS (	CONSULT	YOUR RMO	AA MC	Y PROBLEMS THA	TARISE.
1. TYPE OF FILE	INFOR	RMATION CO	DNCERN	IING		IFILE) NUMB	ER		
p		COUNTRY	NUMBER	1	CATE	GORY NUMBER	•	SPECIFIC SUBJECT	NUMBER
SUBJECT KX PROJEC	T	50	)	(	 	124	ĺ	28/2	
3. FILE TITLE (SPECIFIC SUBJECT) (PROJECT  KDACETONE	S LIMITED	TO 15 SPACE	51						
		ACTION F	EQUIRE	D			~~~~		
4 ANALYSIS ACTION OPEN FILE X CLOSE F	ILE INDICAT	E DISPOSITIONI	5. REY	AIN		DISPOSI		UCTION RECOMM	ENDED
AMEND FILE TITLE REOPE  6. REMARKS (FOR FIELD DISTRIBUTION)			X			1 1	HRU	(DATE)	
7. INTERESTED STATIONS (PROJECTS ONLY	')		BINTER	ESTE		UARTERS DES	KILI	ST ACTION DESK FI	
нмм	•	-			50	***************************************			: -
9.	<del></del>	FILES A	CTION		,		т та	CHARGE PERMANE	NTI Y TO
X HOLD IN RESTRICTED	x	UNRESTRICT	ED D			FOLDER AND REQUESTER		OFFICER & DESKI	
10. COMMENTS (INCLUDE SPECIAL HEADO)	JARTERS F	ROUTING INST	RUCTION	ISI		***		, :	
11. ENDORSEMENT	12.	COORD				13		ID APPROVAL	
		RE OF BRANCH PPLICABLE!	I/DESK #	Ο.		REQUEST APP	ROVE	D BY	
EFFECTIVE DATE	<u></u>				CODE	1			
28 Oct 71		50			124	4		28/2	
FORM 812 OBSOLETE PREVIOUS		SE	CRET				38	1-CS COP	Y

	And the state of t
The second state of the control of the second secon	The state of the s
	S-E-C-R-E-T.
The design of the second section of the second section of the second section s	DATE OF COVERNIUM CURICE TO 101/12
To the second and the	DATE OF CRYPTONYM CHANGE - 20/04/71
KDACET	ONE
FORMER CRYPTONYM - LIHUFF	*** *** Transfer of the first of the state o
AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY	
CRYPTONYM CHANGE AUTHORIZED	BY - COMPONENT - RID/AN (RO OR RID SECTION CHIEF)
	(RO OR RID SECTION CHIEF)
CAN E OR DOCIMENT RESCRICE	(FRUM ITEM 10 OF FORM 812) - HMMS-7138
CADE E. ON DOCCHEMIC MEPENSOE	TENCH LICH IO OF TORM SIZE - MINSTELLS
	N-0-T-I-C-E
· f · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	THIS IS AN RID NOTICE OF A CHANGE IN FILE
	TITLE_CRYPTONYM_CAUSED_BY_COMPROMISEIT
	IS TO BE PLACED IN THE FILE INDICATED AND
	TO REMAIN THEREIN AS A PERMANENT DEFICIAL
	CS RECORD.
	S-E-C-R-E-T FILE IN - 050-124-028/02
#	

.- .-

. . . . .

14-00000

Undirection -	1	er to the st	1,	.		
0 1000 474 304	. 5 E	CRET			21 5,63P-65	
Chief Station, Pexico	city	d. and the same same of the sa		יים באון פור	is resulted :	
40.			•	CAN TOLK		
20-4						,
Chief. WOGAME			<u> </u>	niceolan	* * **********************************	
LINUFF/1, Social Security	<u> Benefits</u>			<i></i>		
CHON ELGUIPED - REFEE DICES	•	**			į	-
REFS: A. HART 10, 2		_			<b>;</b>	
B. Book Dispa	tch 6960, 11 :	arch 1969			•	
1. Unile under contract accumulated nine creditable quarters. Eight quarters were ferred to SSA. One quarter of the following the system. Eight quarters were seen. If the Station approvance under true name to be a seen to the true name accumulated under true name accumulated into the true name accumulated into the identified as SSA account will not show any this procedure is that after recorded in SSA, LHUFF/I can as to the accumts he is entit should have any questions on in this case, he would have to leadquarters and resolution will account the solution will be solved the solution will be solved to solve the solved the	warters under accumulated un redited under 1, Headquarter o SSA and have ount through t LIHUFF/1's end JKLANCE inter all creditable correspond diled to, etc. the amount of o contact the	the Social der true malias is a sintends sinultane ha interce ployer for est or conservice a rectly with JKLANCE with the Station for the stat	Security / ame but had aready post to transfer ously the cosion of a all nine and contribute SSA on an all be cut of earned during forwarding and contribute the security of the security forwarding and contribute the security forwarding and contribute the security forwarding forwarding forwarding and contribute the security forwarding forwa	Lainistry  To not ye  ted in the  the eigona quart  cleared  quarters,  he advan  tions he  by question  but excep  no his J	ation (SSA) t been trans e SSA per nt quarters er under als SSA contact and his tage of ve been ons he may be if LIMUFF, KLANGE servi	ias ·
2. Following Station act a. Albitity Headquarts				transfe	<b>:</b>	
outlinalin para b. Brief LINUFF/1 t	a 1 above;			,		
(1) his SSA or	redits are bein	ng transfe	rred to SSA	for	, ,	
rccordi	ng but that the Lho-because of	eir postin	g may take	as long	3S	1
_ (2) he should	therefore not	expect a	consolidati	on of al	ofhis	
SSA cred and shot	dits until abou uld not bajin d	it the end correspond	of calenda	r year 19 Sa matal	970	i
that tir	~ A .					ļ
(3) since he i JXLAXCE	had earned SSA , his oppuse st	credits p would be co	rior to his ade avaro o	associat	tion with	,
_ general	SSA entitlemen	its vithou	t any refer	ence to 1	the	
credits (4) after 31 (	accrued during December 1970,	phis JKLA be may add	MCE se <b>rvic</b> e	; usetione	cannová-	
ing SSA	credits and en	titlement	s to:	463415113	concer a	İ
POSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH STREET, AND TRUM		CATE	(co.it)	<u> </u>	<del> </del> -
.033 KEEKERIKE 10	1	- 6913		1 5	5 JUL 1970	ļ
	CLASS			NUMBER	, OOL 1370	
	, ·	STEAROR	ngs rite	RUMER		!
	SEC			<del></del>	<del></del>	
•	CFFICE -			-	EXT.	+
INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION	CCS/DFB				6	804
INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION	CHECE SHINDOL	CAIE	COORDINATING	Actions	4115	
1 - CCS/CTS 1 - NH/FZTS GW						7
1 - 24/1	CCS/CTS	7				
1 - CPB	VH/PEAS	1/2				
1 - CCS/DFB 1 - CCS/DFB	THAT SA-	7 Lal				
		1.0				-
	CPD "(	7 7				-
	OHAESINEEL BA	TE /				-

\$3 USEPREMOUS EDITION. MFG 1167

14-00000

SECRET

HE W - 17972

Social Security Administration Saltimore, darylane 21203

Such correspondence must, of course, make no reference to DKLFACE.

(5) he should contact the Station if he has any question pertaining to the SSA credits he earned while under contract to UNLANCE.

Distribution:
Orig and 1 - COS, Mexico City

A.F

CASSIFICATION

PAGENO

53 a

USE PREVIOUS EDITION.

SECCET

Leonnières

PRUCESSING ACTION CASSIMITATION DISPATCH SECRET BANCED FOR DEDEXING Chief of Station NO EXDEXING REQUIRED 1960. ONCY QUALIFIED DESK CAN AIDGE INDEXING Chief, WH Division FPOM Chief of Station, Mexico City MHSPAWN/LIHUFF/Request of Assistance to Obtain Microfilm Copies of Spanish Documents ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES

Action Required: As Stated

1. An old and proven contact of COS Mexico, LIHUFF-1, has requested assistance to obtain for research purposes microfilm copies of the historical Spanish documents contained in the following publications:

- A. "Examen Histórico de la Reforma Constitucional que Hicieron las Cortes Generales y Extraordinarias" (Londres, 1935), by Agustín ARGUELLES.
- B. "Apuntes Sobre el Arregio de los Vocales de Cortes Ejecutados en Mayo de 1814, Escritos en la Carcel por el Diputado..." (Madrid, 1820), by Joaquín Lorenzo VILLANUEVA.
- C. "Expediente del Proceso a los Diputados Presos en 1814 en el Archivo de las Cortes Españolas." Archivo reservado del Congreso de los Diputados. Tomo XII.
- 2. Maxico City Station would appreciate any assistance the Station can render to obtain the above-mentioned microfilm copies.

for/Willard C. CURTIS

Distribution: 2 - COS 1 - C/WHO

CS COPY

CROSS REFERSIKE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUNBER	DAR
Family 1	HMMA-37154	15 May 1969
	CLASSIFICATION	HOS FILE INCAMBER
	SECRET	V50-124-28/2

DISPATCH
SECRET

MARKED FOR BOOKING

TO

Chief, WOCAME

INFO.

Chief, WH Division

Chief, WH Division

Chief of Station, Mexico City

MILEOFER

ADMIN/JECRIT

LIMITEP/1 — 1967 Income Tax Returns

Action Required: FYI

Reference:

Hone

Forwarded as a separate cover attachuent is a true copy of the 1967 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return for Subject.

Willard C. Curtis

Attachment: 1967 Income Tax Return, U.S.C.

Distributions

Orig & 1 - Chief WXAHE, w/att U.S.C. /2 - Chief WH Div, w/o att.

Charles and the second of the

CHROND - DO NOT REMOVE

,		
CROZZ REFERBACE TO	DISPATON SYMBOL AND MARIEUR	DATE
·	никт-0163	27 June 1968
	MOTANEZZAD	HOS FILE NUMBER
	SECRET	50-1-1/8

PROCESSING ACTION CLASSIFICATION SECRET BRIKED FOR MOEKING Chief, WH Division NO INDEX:NO PEQUIPED ONLY QUALIFIED DESA CAN JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City Agent Evaluation -- LIHUFF/1 of LIHUFF Project Attached are copies of an Agent Evaluation written by Willard C. CURTIS on LIHUFF/I of the LIHUFF Project. 2. This is forwarded for Headquarters information and records. Willard C. CURTIS Attachment: Agent Evaluation (3 cys) Distribution: 50-124-28 3 - C/WH, w/att LIHUFE/SUP. DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE TO 29 August 1967 HMMA-32878 HOS FILE NUMBER CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

201-30999

-1073 u.s.

#### SECRET

#### AGENT EVALUATION

24 August 1967

- 1. Name (P): LIHUFF/1
- 2. Project : LIHUFF
- 3. Overt Job Title: Manager of Large Association.
- 4. Covert Job Title: Contract Agent.
- 5. Job Description: LIHUFF/1 is a contract agent who is in touch with and reports on a right-wing student organization and its activities. He also reports on a Mexican organization which sponsors the publication of a right-wing economics (monthly) journal; he has contact with a sub-agent (LICHANT/1) who is employed by both the Ministry of Education and the Mexican Social Security Institute. In addition, he is able by virtue of his overt employment, to get Dun and Bradstreet credit and other checks on business firms...American, Mexican and others. He is in contact with other right-wing organizations and individuals and has good contacts with Catholic Church authorities in Maxico.

#### 6. Evaluation:

a. Performance of Above Duties without Prejudice to Either One.

There is no real conflict of interest with regard to LIHUFF/I's work with WOFACT. He works only parttime for WOFACT; his overt employment gives him excellent cover for the work he does for WOFACT.

 Attitude towards WOFACT, Cover Organization and Present Assignment.

LINUFF/I is a great admirer of WOFACT. He is anxious to do any assignment given him; he is grateful for the extra income (although small) which the WOFACT job gives him. He is very pleased with his present assignment, loves working for his cover organization.

c. Security and Discretion.

LIMUFF/I has had years of work of the WOFACT type. He did the same type of work during World War II in China; has been associated with WOFACT funder unofficial cover and in contract status) in \_\_\_\_\_ and in Mexico. He is very security—conscious and discreet about his association with WOFACT and about his work with this organization.

SECRET

### d. Handling.

LIMUFF/I has presented no problems to the Station. He accepts guidance and instructions; is anxious to do whatever is asked of him. He takes about one hour weekly to handle. There have been no excessive administrative demands generated by this agent.

e. Report Writing.

LIHUFF/I generally submits reports which he has acquired from either LIHUFF/2 or LICHANT/I; or, he writes brief memoranda on data he believes of interest. He makes copies of the Dun & Gradstreet reports or similar ones he delivers to the Station. His reporting is good, thorough, but brief and to the point.

f. Personal Attributes.

LIMUFF/I speaks fluent Spanish, having been born (of American parents) in Chihuahua, Maxico. He is highly respected in the American Business Communities in Mexico; he is very well liked and respected by Maxican Businessmen; and he gets along well with all types. His family plays no role in his WOFACT activities.

g. Performance in His Specific Job.

LIKUFF/I performs well in his specific job. He gives the Station no problems, either administratively or otherwise. His performance could be rated as Strong.

h. Noteworthy Weaknesses.

This agent has no noteworthy weaknesses. In view of his experience and maturity, he is able to perform very well without too much time spent by his case officer on specific guidance.

I. Career Developmental Possibilities.

This agent could adjust well in any Spanishspeaking country.

]. Comments Not Covered by Above Headings. None.

Signature of Rating Officer

Withord C. CURTIS

Signature of Reviewing Officer

Chief, WOGALTE

Chief, WH Division

Chief of Station, Mexico City

CLASSIFICATION

FINCCESSING ACTION

FINCCESSING ACTION

MARKED FOR INDEXING

MARKED FOR INDEXING

CAR JUDGE HIDEXING

CAR JUDGE HIDEXING

MICROFILM

FINCLESSING ACTION

MARKED FOR INDEXING

CAR JUDGE HIDEXING

JBCENT/LIHUFF/1 -- 1966 Tax Return

ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES

Reference: A. HAMS-5094, 16 Dec 66 B. HAMT-5750, 9 Feb 67

- 1. Forwarded under separate cover is a Xerox copy of Subject's 1966 (overtly submitted) U.S. Income Tax Return.
  - 2. This is being submitted in response to Reference A.

Willard C. CURTIS

water was a second of the second

Attachment: (u/s/c) 1966 Tax Return

200 Ft. 707

Distribution: 2 - C/WOGAFE, w/att (1 cy) -1 - C/WH, w/o att Explosed floor delements Countraling and College flooring

CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER	DATE	
	8008-TMMH	22 June 1967	. !
_	CLASS,FICATION	HQS FILE NUMBER	· ·
	SECRET	-Per g	. !

CLASSIFICATION PPOCESSING ACTION DISPAT SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXINO Chief of Station, Mexico City MY SICEXING REQUIRED PAFO. SHEY QUALIFIED DE SK CAN HOGE INDEXING FROM Chief, WH Division SUBJECT LIHUFF Student Subsidy ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES References: A. HEMW 14500, 18 April 1966, Paragraph 4 B. IRSIA 28835, 4 May 1966, Paragraph 3
C. HANT 6587, 3 May 1966 D. HP4T 7147, 13 September 1966 E. HP4T 7197, 4 October 1966 1. In response to Reference A, the Station notified Headquarters in Reference B that the \$500 monthly subsidy to the LIMUF student organization would cease as of 30 April 1966. Headquarters believed that the April subsidy payment reported in Reference C and charged to Project LIRANCH was to be the last payment. 2. However, in both References D and E, subsidy payments of \$500 were again given to the LIHUFF student organization for the months of August and September. These expenditures were charged to LILISP-X. The most recent renewal requests for Projects LIEUFF and LILISP-X do not contain provisions for this subsidy. Headquarters was under the impression that the subsidy would not be continued and would appreciate the Station's comments. Kenneth B. TRABOUT Distribution: 2 - COS, Mexico City 50-134-28 CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMBER 28 1101 956 CS Copy HMW - 15037 HOS FILE SUMMER 1966 CLASSIFICATION SECRET ORIGINATING OFFICER TYPE WH/1 3654 COORDINATING OFFICE SYMBOL DATE OFFICER'S NAME RI Chrono I-V E D (1HW) RELEASING OFFICE SYMBOL "INC. 196**5** 

FORM 53 USE PREVIOUS EDITION

C/WH/1

14-00000

SECRET

6 September 1966

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, CCS

14-00000

FROM : WH Division

SUBJECT : Project Funding Plan/Project LIEUFF (FI)

# A. Identification of Activity

1. Project cryptonym: LIHUFF

2. Approved for: 1 July 1965 - 30 June 1966: \$4,200
FY 1967 - \$4,200

- 3. Proposed successive fiscal year budget: Same
- 4. Brief statement of project aims, character and structure:

The purpose of this project is to provide support to a U. S. Contract Agent who has access to might-wing political leaders and organizations in Mexico. This agent is handled directly by a Station Case Officer.

## B. Funding History

- 1. The Contract Agent receives a monthly salary of \$300 plus his operational expenses directly from the Station Case Officer.
- 2. Funds have always been handled in this manner.

- ; ;

CLASSIFICATION DISPATCII SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXING Chief, WHD XX NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City XX MICROFILM The Frence Civico Mexicano de Afirmacion Revolucionaria (FCMAR) ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES REFERENCE: HMMA-24542, 20 October 1964 In reference the Station indicated that unless reference Identity D succeeded in gaining an important ministerial post in the new Diaz Ordaz government, the benefits to be derived from the Cecil B. ARLISS-reference Identity B contact (i.e., a continuing indirect connection with the <u>Frente Civico</u> and <u>Incidential information reports</u>) would not be of sufficient value to warrant continuation of the contact. 2. To date, as far as the Station is aware, reference Identity D has not been appointed to any Cabinet or sub-ministerlal position. Further, there is no indication that former President Aleman Intends to re-activate the Frente Civico into a movement which would be of MHSPAWN Interest at this juncture. 3. ARLISS has accordingly been instructed to phase out the contact with reference Identity B and the Frente Civico upon his return from his U.S. trip in January 1965. Before his departure ARLISS gave reference Identity B an advance of 4000 pesos to cover the two regular monthly payments of 2000 pesos each for December 1964 and January 1965. When he returns he will proceed to close out the contact as expeditiously as possible. for Willard C. CURTIS Distribution: - MHD - Files MURG DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE TO DATE HOS FILE NUMBER

HMMA-25030 CLASSIFICATION

CLASSIFICATION PROCESSING ACTION DISPATCH SECRET Marked for Indexing Chief of Station, Mexico City NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING 500M Chief, WH Division MICROFILM SUBJECT LIHUFF Project ACTION REQUIRED - DEFERENCES **REF:** DIR 96033 DIR 99160 The level and the scope of authorized charges to LILISP-X for LIHUFF activities for the balance of FY64 were provided to you in Ref B. The Station should adhere rigidly to the limitations on LIHUFF's salary and the support for student activities. Should you wish to support other specific projects under LIHUFF activity such as the book to be published in Buenos Aires, your recommendations in this respect will be considered by Headquarters on accase to case basis. 2. As also indicated in Ref B, Headquarters has allocated an additional \$30,000 to Project LILISP-X for FY64 bringing the total to \$82500. This additional allotment will have to be documented and the Station is asked to submit its comments which can be used in support of it. 3. The Station is also requested to submit to Headquarters, not later than 1 June 1964, an up-dated assessment of the LIHUFF operation. If at that time the Station wishes to present a revised project for fiscal year 1965, your recommendations should be submitted with the reassessment. If your recommendations are accepted. Headquarters will then undertake to rewrite the project outline forwarded with HMMA-20931 and submit the Project for approval. Oliver G. GALBOND 50-124-28 Distribution: O&1-COS, Mexico City CROSS REFERENCE TO PDISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE HMMW-12379 2 March 1964 CLASSIFICATION HQS FILE NUMBER SECRET 50-124-28/3 OFFICE EX1. WH/3/Mexico 5940 Postrabution: TIAL COORDINATING OFFICE SYMBOL 1-RY OFFICER'S NAME 1-Chrono RELEASING OFFICE SYMBOL DATE OFFICER'S SICKATURE C/WHD

(4C:

53 USE PREVIOUS FOITION